
In The Matter Of:

Ordinance (VanWinkle) Extending the Moratorium on the
Approval of Ground-Mounted and Pole-Mounted Solar

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
July 26, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





Page 1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3
 4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 5                July 26, 2016, 7:22 p.m.,
 6                  Legislative Chambers
 7
 8
 9
10
11   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Extending the
12   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and
13   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential
14   Zones.
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 2


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2
 3        Council Members:
 4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
 5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
 6             CHRIS BARNES
 7             JUDY CASPERSON
 8             DALLAS DODGE
 9             DENISE B. HALL
10             BETH KERRIGAN
11             BEN WENOGRAD
12             CHRIS WILLIAMS
13
14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE
15             Town Manager
16
17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
18             Corporation Counsel
19
20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
21             Deputy Corporation Counsel
22
23             ESSIE S. LABROT
24             Town Clerk
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 3


 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  The 6:25 public hearing
 2   is called to order, Ordinance Extending the
 3   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and
 4   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential
 5   Zones.
 6              Roll call, Ms. Labrot.
 7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
 8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
 9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Ms. Labrot.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 4


 1              MR. ALAIR:  Me again.  As you know, you
 2   recently adopted a moratorium on the construction
 3   of ground and pole-mounted solar panels on
 4   residential properties.  That allowed
 5   administration to sit down and try to work through
 6   some amendments to our actual ordinances regarding
 7   those things.  We looked at the summer Council
 8   meeting schedule and staff vacation schedule, put
 9   two and two together, and realized that while we
10   have a product that's close, it's not quite ready.
11   And even if we had introduced it to you tonight,
12   it would not have been adopted by the time the
13   existing moratorium ended.
14              So we are proposing to extend that
15   moratorium until October 31st.  We will have an
16   ordinance back to you, which we should be able to
17   introduce, have a public hearing on, and have you
18   adopt before that new deadline.
19              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair.
20              Any questions or comments from the
21   Council?
22              (No response.)
23              MAYOR CANTOR:  Let me just check the
24   sign-up sheet.
25              MR. ALAIR:  Also blank.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 5


 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Is there anyone
 2   from the public that would like to talk to this
 3   public hearing?
 4              (No response.)
 5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Reading into the
 6   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ
 7   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28,
 8   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.  I'll
 9   close the public hearing.
10              (Whereupon, the above proceedings
11   adjourned at 7:24 p.m.)
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 6


 1                  CERTIFICATE
 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages
 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE
 6   (VANWINKLE) EXTENDING THE MORATORIUM ON THE
 7   APPROVAL OF GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR
 8   ENERGY SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, which was
 9   held before The West Hartford Town Council, at
10   Town Hall, 50 South Main Street, West Hartford,
11   Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.
12
13
14
15
16
17
18                  -----------------------------
19                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
20                  Court Reporter
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		11 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		26 (1)

		28 (1)



		3

		31st (1)



		6

		6:25 (1)



		7

		7:22 (1)

		7:24(1)





		A

		able (1)

		above (1)

		actual (1)

		adjourned (1)

		administration (1)

		adopt (1)

		adopted (2)

		again (1)

		ALAIR (3)

		allowed (1)

		amendments (1)

		apparent (1)

		Approval (3)



		B

		back (1)

		Barnes (2)

		blank (1)



		C

		call (1)

		called (1)

		CANTOR (8)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		check (1)

		close (2)

		comments (1)

		conflict (1)

		construction (1)

		COUNCIL (3)

		COUNCILOR (7)

		CROG (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (2)

		deadline (1)

		DEPUTY (1)

		Dodge (2)

		down (1)



		E

		ended (1)

		Energy (2)

		even (1)

		existing (1)

		extend (1)

		Extending (2)



		F

		finding (1)



		G

		ground (1)

		Ground-Mounted (2)



		H

		Hall (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (5)



		I

		into (1)

		introduce (1)

		introduced (1)



		J

		July (2)

		June (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		looked (1)



		M

		MAYOR (8)

		meeting (1)

		Moratorium (5)



		N

		new (1)



		O

		October (1)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (3)

		ordinances (1)



		P

		panels (1)

		pm (2)

		Pole-Mounted (3)

		Present (1)

		proceedings (1)

		product (1)

		properties (1)

		proposing (1)

		PUBLIC (6)

		put (1)



		Q

		quite (1)



		R

		Re (1)

		Reading (1)

		ready (1)

		realized (1)

		recently (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (1)

		regarding (1)

		Residential (3)

		response (2)

		Roll (1)



		S

		schedule (2)

		sheet (1)

		sign-up (1)

		sit (1)

		Solar (3)

		staff (1)

		summer (1)

		Systems (2)



		T

		talk (1)

		together (1)

		tonight (1)

		TOWN (2)

		TPZ (1)

		try (1)

		two (2)



		V

		vacation (1)

		VanWinkle (1)



		W

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)

		work (1)



		Z

		Zones (2)











                                                                 


            1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD 

            2   

            3                   

            4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

            5                July 26, 2016, 7:22 p.m.,

            6                  Legislative Chambers

            7   

            8   

            9   

           10   

           11   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Extending the 

           12   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and 

           13   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential 

           14   Zones.  

           15   

           16   

           17   

           18   

           19   

           20   

           21   

           22   

           23   

           24   

           25   




                                       1                         

�


                                                                 


            1   A p p e a r a n c e s:

            2   

            3        Council Members:

            4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR 

            5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF

            6             CHRIS BARNES

            7             JUDY CASPERSON

            8             DALLAS DODGE

            9             DENISE B. HALL

           10             BETH KERRIGAN

           11             BEN WENOGRAD

           12             CHRIS WILLIAMS

           13   

           14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE

           15             Town Manager

           16   

           17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.

           18             Corporation Counsel

           19   

           20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

           21             Deputy Corporation Counsel

           22   

           23             ESSIE S. LABROT

           24             Town Clerk

           25   




                                       2                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MAYOR CANTOR:  The 6:25 public hearing 

            2   is called to order, Ordinance Extending the 

            3   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and 

            4   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential 

            5   Zones.  

            6              Roll call, Ms. Labrot. 

            7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.  

            8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.  

            9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.

           10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here. 

           11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson. 

           12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here. 

           13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff. 

           14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.  

           15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge. 

           16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here. 

           17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall. 

           18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here. 

           19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.  

           20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here. 

           21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.

           22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.

           23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams. 

           24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.

           25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Ms. Labrot.  




                                       3                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MR. ALAIR:  Me again.  As you know, you 

            2   recently adopted a moratorium on the construction 

            3   of ground and pole-mounted solar panels on 

            4   residential properties.  That allowed 

            5   administration to sit down and try to work through 

            6   some amendments to our actual ordinances regarding 

            7   those things.  We looked at the summer Council 

            8   meeting schedule and staff vacation schedule, put 

            9   two and two together, and realized that while we 

           10   have a product that's close, it's not quite ready.  

           11   And even if we had introduced it to you tonight, 

           12   it would not have been adopted by the time the 

           13   existing moratorium ended.  

           14              So we are proposing to extend that 

           15   moratorium until October 31st.  We will have an 

           16   ordinance back to you, which we should be able to 

           17   introduce, have a public hearing on, and have you 

           18   adopt before that new deadline.

           19              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair. 

           20              Any questions or comments from the 

           21   Council?  

           22              (No response.)

           23              MAYOR CANTOR:  Let me just check the 

           24   sign-up sheet.

           25              MR. ALAIR:  Also blank.




                                       4                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Is there anyone 

            2   from the public that would like to talk to this 

            3   public hearing?  

            4              (No response.)

            5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Reading into the 

            6   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ 

            7   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28, 

            8   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.  I'll 

            9   close the public hearing.  

           10              (Whereupon, the above proceedings 

           11   adjourned at 7:24 p.m.)

           12              

           13              

           14              

           15              

           16              

           17              

           18              

           19              

           20              

           21              

           22              

           23              

           24              

           25              




                                       5                         

�


                                                                 


            1                  CERTIFICATE

            2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages 

            3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided 

            4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken 

            5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE 

            6   (VANWINKLE) EXTENDING THE MORATORIUM ON THE 

            7   APPROVAL OF GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR 

            8   ENERGY SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, which was 

            9   held before The West Hartford Town Council, at 

           10   Town Hall, 50 South Main Street, West Hartford, 

           11   Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.

           12   

           13   

           14   

           15   

           16   

           17   

           18                  -----------------------------

           19                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061

           20                  Court Reporter

           21   

           22   

           23   

           24   

           25   




                                       6                         






In The Matter Of:
Ordinance (VanWinkle) Extending the Moratorium on the


Approval of Ground-Mounted and Pole-Mounted Solar


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


July 26, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 7-26-16C.txt


Min-U-Script®







1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3
  


 4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 5                July 26, 2016, 7:22 p.m.,
  


 6                  Legislative Chambers
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Extending the
  


12   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and
  


13   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential
  


14   Zones.
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







2


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2
  


 3        Council Members:
  


 4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
  


 5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 6             CHRIS BARNES
  


 7             JUDY CASPERSON
  


 8             DALLAS DODGE
  


 9             DENISE B. HALL
  


10             BETH KERRIGAN
  


11             BEN WENOGRAD
  


12             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


13
  


14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE
  


15             Town Manager
  


16
  


17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  


18             Corporation Counsel
  


19
  


20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


21             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  


22
  


23             ESSIE S. LABROT
  


24             Town Clerk
  


25







3


  
 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  The 6:25 public hearing
  


 2   is called to order, Ordinance Extending the
  


 3   Moratorium on the Approval of Ground-Mounted and
  


 4   Pole-Mounted Solar Energy Systems in Residential
  


 5   Zones.
  


 6              Roll call, Ms. Labrot.
  


 7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


 8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


 9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  


10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
  


11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
  


12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
  


13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
  


14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
  


16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
  


17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
  


21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
  


22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
  


23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  


25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Ms. Labrot.







4


  
 1              MR. ALAIR:  Me again.  As you know, you
  


 2   recently adopted a moratorium on the construction
  


 3   of ground and pole-mounted solar panels on
  


 4   residential properties.  That allowed
  


 5   administration to sit down and try to work through
  


 6   some amendments to our actual ordinances regarding
  


 7   those things.  We looked at the summer Council
  


 8   meeting schedule and staff vacation schedule, put
  


 9   two and two together, and realized that while we
  


10   have a product that's close, it's not quite ready.
  


11   And even if we had introduced it to you tonight,
  


12   it would not have been adopted by the time the
  


13   existing moratorium ended.
  


14              So we are proposing to extend that
  


15   moratorium until October 31st.  We will have an
  


16   ordinance back to you, which we should be able to
  


17   introduce, have a public hearing on, and have you
  


18   adopt before that new deadline.
  


19              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair.
  


20              Any questions or comments from the
  


21   Council?
  


22              (No response.)
  


23              MAYOR CANTOR:  Let me just check the
  


24   sign-up sheet.
  


25              MR. ALAIR:  Also blank.







5


  
 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Is there anyone
  


 2   from the public that would like to talk to this
  


 3   public hearing?
  


 4              (No response.)
  


 5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Reading into the
  


 6   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ
  


 7   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28,
  


 8   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.  I'll
  


 9   close the public hearing.
  


10              (Whereupon, the above proceedings
  


11   adjourned at 7:24 p.m.)
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







6


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1                  CERTIFICATE
  


 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages
  


 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
  


 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
  


 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE
  


 6   (VANWINKLE) EXTENDING THE MORATORIUM ON THE
  


 7   APPROVAL OF GROUND-MOUNTED AND POLE-MOUNTED SOLAR
  


 8   ENERGY SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES, which was
  


 9   held before The West Hartford Town Council, at
  


10   Town Hall, 50 South Main Street, West Hartford,
  


11   Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18                  -----------------------------
  


19                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
  


20                  Court Reporter
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		11 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		26 (1)

		28 (1)



		3

		31st (1)



		6

		6:25 (1)



		7

		7:22 (1)

		7:24(1)





		A

		able (1)

		above (1)

		actual (1)

		adjourned (1)

		administration (1)

		adopt (1)

		adopted (2)

		again (1)

		ALAIR (3)

		allowed (1)

		amendments (1)

		apparent (1)

		Approval (3)



		B

		back (1)

		Barnes (2)

		blank (1)



		C

		call (1)

		called (1)

		CANTOR (8)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		check (1)

		close (2)

		comments (1)

		conflict (1)

		construction (1)

		COUNCIL (3)

		COUNCILOR (7)

		CROG (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (2)

		deadline (1)

		DEPUTY (1)

		Dodge (2)

		down (1)



		E

		ended (1)

		Energy (2)

		even (1)

		existing (1)

		extend (1)

		Extending (2)



		F

		finding (1)



		G

		ground (1)

		Ground-Mounted (2)



		H

		Hall (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (5)



		I

		into (1)

		introduce (1)

		introduced (1)



		J

		July (2)

		June (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		looked (1)



		M

		MAYOR (8)

		meeting (1)

		Moratorium (5)



		N

		new (1)



		O

		October (1)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (3)

		ordinances (1)



		P

		panels (1)

		pm (2)

		Pole-Mounted (3)

		Present (1)

		proceedings (1)

		product (1)

		properties (1)

		proposing (1)

		PUBLIC (6)

		put (1)



		Q

		quite (1)



		R

		Re (1)

		Reading (1)

		ready (1)

		realized (1)

		recently (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (1)

		regarding (1)

		Residential (3)

		response (2)

		Roll (1)



		S

		schedule (2)

		sheet (1)

		sign-up (1)

		sit (1)

		Solar (3)

		staff (1)

		summer (1)

		Systems (2)



		T

		talk (1)

		together (1)

		tonight (1)

		TOWN (2)

		TPZ (1)

		try (1)

		two (2)



		V

		vacation (1)

		VanWinkle (1)



		W

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)

		work (1)



		Z

		Zones (2)







